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1.1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

TABLE 1 – EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF APPLICATION  

 

  

APPLICATION DETAILS 

PROPOSAL PLANNING PERMIT AMENDMENT – ALTERATION TO CONDITIONS & ENDORSED PLAN 

APPLICANT GIPPSLAND LICENSED SURVEYORS 

PROPERTY DETAILS 

PROPERTY ADDRESS 44 CLIFFORD STREET, WARRAGUL 

LAND DESCRIPTOR VOL 11874 FOL 057 

LOT 2 ON TP336660T 

PARISH OF DROUIN EAST, TOWNSHIP OF WARRAGUL, SECTION 6, C.A. 12 (PART) 

LAND AREA 280m2 

APPROX. LAND 

DIMENSIONS 

13.41m x 20.87m 

RESTRICTIONS & 

ENCUMBRANCES ON TITLE 

3m WIDE SEWERAGE EASEMENT 

 

EXISTING USE RESIDENTIAL - VACANT 

PLANNING PROVISIONS 

ZONE GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE – SCHEDULE 1 

OVERLAYS DEVELOPMENT CONTRIBUTIONS PLAN OVERLAY – SCHEDULE 1 

CULTURAL SENSITIVITY NIL 

BUSHFIRE AREA NIL 

PARTICULAR PROVISIONS CLAUSE 54 ONE DWELLING ON A LOT 

PERMIT TRIGGERS CLAUSE 32.08-5 GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE 
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2.0   |   AMENDED PERMIT CONDITIONS 

The existing Planning Permit PLA0358/18 (dated 6th of June 2019 and subsequently extended on 16th June 2021) 

approved the Development of a Dwelling on a site of less than 300m2. Currently Condition 1 of the Planning Permit 

does not require any alterations to the considered design of the dwelling, but rather requires for separate Landscape 

Plans to be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority, and endorsed under the Planning Permit. 

It is submitted that replacing Condition 1 with an alternate Condition requiring Landscape Plans to be submitted to 

and approved by the Responsible Authority prior to the issue of a Certificate of Occupancy, would facilitate a more 

effective an efficient development by enabling the landowners to immediately commence construction under a 

Building Permit.  

It is noted that any Landscape Plans prepared for the development must reflect the footprint of the approved Dwelling 

design.  It is submitted that by having the Landscape Plans submitted and approved later in the development process 

rather than endorsed under the Permit, will ensure that the same outcome is achieved, and ensure that the final built 

form of the Dwelling is reflected in the Landscape Plans. This will also negate the potential for additional time and cost 

delays associated with minor amendments to Plans should the need arise, when written or updated consent from 

Council would suffice rather than the need for a formal Amendment. 

 

 

3.0   |   UPDATED PLANS FOR ENDORSEMENT 

As stated previously, this Application also seeks to substitute the Building Plans approved under PLA0358/18 with Building 

Plans prepared by Metricon (Job No: 722365).   

Both sets of Plans propose Dwellings that are double-storey residences. Notably, the new Metricon Plans changes the 

siting of the building and the floor plan, which both impact upon road setbacks, overlooking and overshadowing 

considerations that have been previously approved by Council. 

In essence, the Metricon Plans have a slightly closer setback to Clifford Street to facilitate a greater setback from the 

existing Dwelling at the rear of the property. Additionally, the southern interface of the Dwelling has been modified, 

which in turn enhances the amenity of neighbouring properties by improving overlooking and overshadowing aspects 

of the development. 

An updated Clause 54 Analysis has been provided below in response to the new Metricon Plans that accompany this 

Application. 
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4.0   |   CLAUSE 54 ANALYSIS 

CLAUSE 54.01 Neighbourhood & Site Description and Design Response 

CLAUSE 54.01-1 NEIGHBOURHOOD AND SITE DESCRIPTION 

 The neighbourhood and site description may use a site plan, photographs or other techniques and 

must accurately describe: 
 

• In relation to the neighbourhood:  
- The built form, scale and character of surrounding development including front fencing. 

- Architectural and roof styles. 

- Any other notable features or characteristics of the neighbourhood. 

•  

• In relation to the site: 
- Site shape, size, orientation and easements. 

- Levels of the site and the difference in levels between the site and surrounding properties. 

- Location of existing buildings on the site and on surrounding properties, including the location and 

height of walls built to the boundary of the site. 

- The use of surrounding buildings. 

- The location of secluded private open space and habitable room windows of surrounding 

properties which have an outlook to the site within 9 metres. 

- Solar access to the site and to surrounding properties. 

- Location of significant trees existing on the site and any significant trees removed from the site in 

the 12 months prior to the application being made, where known. 

- Any contaminated soils and filled areas, where known. 

- Views to and from the site. 

- Street frontage features such as poles, street trees and kerb crossovers. 

- Any other notable features or characteristics of the site. 

 

If in the opinion of the responsible authority a requirement of the neighbourhood and site 

description is not relevant to the evaluation of an application, the responsible authority may waive 

or reduce the requirement. 

ASSESSMENT The existing neighbourhood consists of older residential allotments with mostly single-storey dwellings 

constructed circa 1950s. The dwellings are predominantly weatherboard clad, with the existence 

of some brick veneer and rendering present in the facades within the neighbourhood. Roof 

construction forms generally of gables and hipped roofs, with a mixed cladding of tile and sheet. 

Front fencing of properties within the vicinity of the site is varied, as is landscaping detail; however 

most landscaping includes low level shrubs and grassed lawns. The site is serviced by a high level of 

public amenity within close proximity, including convenience stores, public open space, schools 

and public transport.  

The site has notable views to Civic Park and the Strzelecki Ranges. 

 

The subject site is a vacant rectangular allotment. With dimensions of 13.41m x 20.87m, this Lot has 

a total site area of 280m2. The site has frontage to Clifford Street and contains a 3m wide sewerage 

easement in the southern portion of the site. The site slopes gradually away from Clifford Street on 

a mild grade, with a total of 2m of fall over 20.87m. 

 

The properties abutting the site to the east and the west are currently vacant, whilst the property to 

the south contains an existing dwelling and associated amenity. Use of the site and surrounding 

properties is residential; however in close vicinity to the site is Civic Park – a public recreational area. 

The dwelling to the south at 59 Kent Street contains a habitable window directly facing the subject 

site. Similarly, secluded private open space and amenity contained of 59 Kent Street does not 

overlook the subject site.  It is presented that the proposed dwelling will not adversely impact upon 

overlooking issues on adjoining properties.  Other than the dwelling at 59 Kent Street, all other 

adjoining properties are vacant. 

 

There is a mature street tree located in front of the site, near the north-western boundary. There are 

no lighting or utility poles on the southern side of Clifford Street directly abutting the subject site, nor 

is any contaminated soils or filled areas known to the site. Clifford Street contains kerb and 

channelling on both sides of the street. There is currently no crossover associated with this property. 

 

An excerpt from the SBM Design & Drafting Plans displaying the Site Description in visual format is 

provided with this Analysis (see Figure 3). Additionally, recent photos of the site are provided.  



44 Clifford Street, Warragul | 2689 (GLS-4225) | GIPPSLAND LICENSED SURVEYORS 

 

 

APPLICATION REPORT & CLAUSE 54 ANALYSIS   PAGE 7 

 

CLAUSE 54.01-2 DESIGN RESPONSE 

 • The design response must explain how the proposed design: 
- Derives from and responds to the neighbourhood and site description. 

- Meets the objectives of Clause 54. 

- Responds to any neighbourhood character features for the area identified in a local planning 

policy or a Neighbourhood Character Overlay. 

 

The design response must include correctly proportioned street elevations or photographs showing 

the development in the context of adjacent buildings. If in the opinion of the responsible authority 

this requirement is not relevant to the evaluation of an application, it may waive or reduce the 

requirement. 

ASSESSMENT The proposed new dwelling retains the orientation proposed in the house plans prepared by SBM 

Design & Drafting, which was designed to maximise the positive aspects of the location including 

the views to Civic Park and out over Clifford Street. 

 

The dwelling has been laid out to take advantage of the sun path such to provide morning sun to 

the living area, and afternoon sun to the kitchen. Private open space is provided to the rear of the 

home and on both sides, with access provided from the living area. 

 

The proposed rendered brick & weatherboard clad façade and tiled roof blends well with the 

established built form of the street. 

 

No Local Planning Policy requirement or Neighbourhood Character Overlay apply to the site.  
 

 

CLAUSE 54.02 Neighbourhood Character 

CLAUSE 54.02-1 NEIGHBOURHOOD CHARACTER OBJECTIVE 

 To ensure that the design respects the existing neighbourhood character or contributes to a 

preferred neighbourhood character. 

To ensure that the design responds to the features of the site and the surrounding area. 

 

STANDARD A1 

The design response must be appropriate to the neighbourhood and the site. 

The proposed design must respect the existing or preferred neighbourhood character and respond 

to the features of the site. 

 

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- Any relevant neighbourhood character objective, policy or statement set out in this scheme.  

- The neighbourhood and site description.  

- The design response. 

ASSESSMENT The Baw Baw Planning Scheme does not specify any Neighbourhood Character objectives that 

relate to this property. Therefore, the proposed design is considered appropriate for the 

neighbourhood and the site.  

 

The proposed façade will be clad with a mixture of weatherboard and rendered brick. The roof is 

proposed to be tiled. The proposed colour schedule is considered non-offensive and consistent with 

previous approved colour scheme for the site. 

 

PLA0358/18 has previously approved the design for a double-storey dwelling on the site, which this 

proposal does not seek to change. 

  
CLAUSE 54.02-2 INTEGRATION WITH THE STREET OBJECTIVE 

 To integrate the layout of development with the street. 

 

STANDARD A2  

Dwellings should be oriented to front existing and proposed streets.  

High fencing in front of dwellings should be avoided if practicable.  

Dwellings should be designed to promote the observation of abutting streets and any abutting 

public open spaces. 
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DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- Any relevant neighbourhood character objective, policy or statement set out in this scheme. 

- The design response. 

ASSESSMENT The Baw Baw Planning Scheme does not specify any Neighbourhood Character objectives that 

relate to this property. Therefore, the proposed design is considered appropriate for the 

neighbourhood and the site.  

 

The proposed dwelling has been oriented to front Clifford Street.  

 

The SBM Design & Drafting Plans included a balcony that overlooked Clifford Street. The Metricon 

Plans have removed this balcony, however it is presented that this will not impact on perceived 

surveillance to the road frontage, and that there is sufficient surveillance provided to Clifford Street 

from the locations of north facing habitable windows, garage and front door.  
 

 

CLAUSE 54.03 Site Layout and Building Massing 

CLAUSE 54.03-1 STREET SETBACK OBJECTIVE 

 To ensure that the setbacks of buildings from a street respect the existing or preferred neighbourhood 

character and make efficient use of the site. 

 

STANDARD A3 

Walls of buildings should be set back from streets: 
- At least the distance specified in a schedule to the zone, or 

- If no distance is specified in a schedule to the zone, the distance specified in Table A1. 

Porches, pergolas and verandahs that are less than 3.6 metres high and eaves may encroach not more 

than 2.5 metres into the setbacks of this standard. 

 

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- Any relevant neighbourhood character objective, policy or statement set out in this scheme. 

- The design response. 

- Whether a different setback would be more appropriate taking into account the prevailing setbacks 

of existing buildings on nearby lots. 

- The visual impact of the building when viewed from the street and from adjoining properties. 

- The value of retaining vegetation within the front setback. 

ASSESSMENT The proposed front setback from Clifford Street is 2.56m, however this is to account for a small nib 59cm 

long, which provides structural support for the front porch. The setback to the porch is therefore 

deemed compliant with Standard A3. 

 

The setback to the front of the dwelling (being the study) from Clifford Street computes as 3.28m.  This 

is marginally less than the preferred Standard A3, however it is deemed consistent with the Decision 

Guidelines of Clause 54.03-1 on the following basis: 
• Direct neighbouring properties fronting Clifford Street are currently vacant. Moreover, there are no 

dwellings for approximately 140m along the southern alignment of Clifford Street west of Kent Street.    

Hence, a prevailing street setback has not been established along this portion of Clifford Street. 

• The design of the Metricon Building Plans provides significant articulation fronting Clifford Street, by which 

almost two-thirds of the dwelling frontage incorporating the entry & garage is set back at a distance 

greater than 4m (4.36m & 5.32m respectively).   

 

It is contended that the setback proposed by the Metricon Plans is an appropriate design response for 

this particular allotment.  The slightly reduced setback will practically not be noticed nor visually impact 

upon or detract from the existing streetscape or adjoining buildings. There is no existing vegetation 

within the front setback. 

  
CLAUSE 54.03-2 BUILDING HEIGHT OBJECTIVE 

 To ensure that the height of buildings respects the existing or preferred neighbourhood character. 

 

STANDARD A4 

The maximum building height should not exceed the maximum height specified in the zone, schedule 

to the zone or an overlay that applies to the land. 
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If no maximum height is specified in the zone, schedule to the zone or an overlay, the maximum building 

height should not exceed 9 metres, unless the slope of the natural ground level at any cross section 

wider than 8 metres of the site of the building is 2.5 degrees or more, in which case the maximum 

building height should not exceed 10 metres. 

 

Changes of building height between existing buildings and new buildings should be graduated. 

 

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- Any relevant neighbourhood character objective, policy or statement set out in this scheme. 

- Any maximum building height specified in the zone, a schedule to the zone or an overlay applying to 

the land. 

- The design response. 

- The effect of the slope of the site on the height of the building. 

- The relationship between the proposed building height and the height of existing adjacent buildings. 

- The visual impact of the building when viewed from the street and from adjoining properties. 

ASSESSMENT The dwelling is proposed to have a maximum building height of 8.65m. Given the site has a fall greater 

than 2.5 degrees, this is compliant with the maximum building height of 10m specified in the standard. 

 

The Baw Baw Planning Scheme does not contain any Neighbourhood Character objectives specified 

in the Schedule to the General Residential Zone.  

  
CLAUSE 54.03-3 SITE COVERAGE OBJECTIVE 

 To ensure that the site coverage respects the existing or preferred neighbourhood character and 

responds to the features of the site. 

 

STANDARD A5 

The site area covered by buildings should not exceed: 
- The maximum site coverage specified in a schedule to the zone, or 

- If no maximum site coverage is specified in a schedule to the zone, 60 per cent. 

-  

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- Any relevant neighbourhood character objective, policy or statement set out in this scheme. 

- The design response. 

- The existing site coverage and any constraints imposed by existing development or the features of 

the site. 

- The site coverage of adjacent properties. 

- The effect of the visual bulk of the building and whether this is acceptable in the neighbourhood. 

ASSESSMENT The maximum site coverage has been computed by the areas listed for the ground floor, garage & 

portico. This area computes to be 135.47m2. 

The subject site has a total area of 280m2. 

Hence the maximum site coverage computes to be 48.4%.  

The site coverage is below the 60% maximum footprint allowable under the standard; therefore the 

proposed residence is compliant with the standard. 

 

The Baw Baw Planning Scheme does not contain any Neighbourhood Character objectives specified 

in the Schedule to the General Residential Zone.  

  
CLAUSE 54.03-4 PERMEABILITY OBJECTIVES 

 To reduce the impact of increased stormwater run-off on the drainage system. 

 

To facilitate on-site stormwater infiltration. 

 

STANDARD A6 

The site area covered by pervious surfaces should be at least: 
- The minimum area specified in a schedule to the zone; or 

- If no minimum area is specified in a schedule to the zone, 20 per cent of the site. 

•  

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- The design response. 

- The existing site coverage and any constraints imposed by existing development. 

- The capacity of the drainage network to accommodate additional stormwater. 

- The capacity of the site to absorb run-off. 
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- The practicality of achieving the minimum site coverage of pervious surfaces, particularly on lots of 

less than 300 square metres. 

ASSESSMENT The proposed residence has a building footprint of 163m2 plus a concrete driveway with an area of 

29m2. This provides for a total impervious area of 164.47m2, leaving a permeable surface area of 

115.53m2. 

Hence the permeable surface area computes to represent 31% of the total site area. This is compliant 

with the minimum of 20% site area permeability required under this standard. 

  
CLAUSE 54.03-5 ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROTECTION OBJECTIVES 

 To achieve and protect energy efficient dwellings. 

 

To ensure the orientation and layout of development reduce fossil fuel energy use and make 

appropriate use of daylight and solar energy. 

 

STANDARD A7 

Buildings should be: 
- Oriented to make appropriate use of solar energy. 

- Sited and designed to ensure that the energy efficiency of existing dwellings on adjoining lots is not 

unreasonably reduced. 

- Sited and designed to ensure that the performance of existing rooftop solar energy systems on 

dwellings on adjoining lots in a General Residential Zone, Neighbourhood Residential Zone or Township 

Zone are not unreasonably reduced. The existing rooftop solar energy system must exist at the date 

the application is lodged. 

•  

Living areas and private open space should be located on the north side of the dwelling, if practicable. 

 

Dwellings should be designed so that solar access to north-facing windows is maximised. 

 

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- The design response. 

- The size, orientation and slope of the lot. 

- The existing amount of solar access to abutting properties. 

- The extent to which an existing rooftop solar energy system on an adjoining lot is overshadowed by 

existing buildings or other permanent structures.  

- Whether the existing rooftop solar energy system on an adjoining lot is appropriately located. 

- The effect of overshadowing on an existing rooftop solar energy system on an adjoining lot. 

- The availability of solar access to north-facing windows on the site. 

ASSESSMENT The proposed dwelling has been practically designed to take maximum advantage of solar energy in 

accordance with Standard A7. 

  
CLAUSE 54.03-6 SIGNIFICANT TREES OBJECTIVES 

 To encourage development that respects the landscape character of the neighbourhood. 

 

To encourage the retention of significant trees on the site. 

 

STANDARD A8 

Development should provide for the retention or planting of trees, where these are part of the 

neighbourhood character. 

 

Development should provide for the replacement of any significant trees that have been removed in 

the 12 months prior to the application being made. 

 

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- Any relevant neighbourhood character objective, policy or statement set out in this scheme. 

- The design response. 

- The health of any trees that were removed or are proposed to be removed. 

- Whether a tree was removed to gain a development advantage. 

ASSESSMENT The subject site does not contain any trees. There is a significant tree located within the road reserve 

of Clifford Street, which will be retained through this development through locating the proposed 

crossover away from this tree. Appropriate tree planting will be accommodated for in accordance 

with the Landscape Plans required under Condition 1 of PLA0358/18. 

No Neighbourhood Character objectives specified in the Schedule to the General Residential Zone. 
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CLAUSE 54.04 Amenity Impacts 

CLAUSE 54.04-1 SIDE AND REAR SETBACKS OBJECTIVE 

 To ensure that the height and setback of a building from a boundary respects the existing or preferred 

neighbourhood character and limits the impact on the amenity of existing dwellings.  

 

STANDARD A10  

A new building not on or within 200mm of a boundary should be set back from side or rear boundaries: 
- At least the distance specified in a schedule to the zone, or 

-  If no distance is specified in a schedule to the zone, 1 metre, plus 0.3 metres for every metre of height 

over 3.6 metres up to 6.9 metres, plus 1 metre for every metre of height over 6.9 metres.  

Sunblinds, verandahs, porches, eaves, fascias, gutters, masonry chimneys, flues, pipes, domestic fuel or 

water tanks, and heating or cooling equipment or other services may encroach not more than 0.5 

metres into the setbacks of this standard. 

 

Landings having an area of not more than 2 square metres and less than 1 metre high, stairways, ramps, 

pergolas, shade sails and carports may encroach into the setbacks of this standard. 

 

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- Any relevant neighbourhood character objective, policy or statement set out in this scheme. 

- The design response.  

- The impact on the amenity of the habitable room windows and secluded private open space of 

existing dwellings. 

- Whether the wall is opposite an existing or simultaneously constructed wall built to the boundary. 

- Whether the wall abuts a side or rear lane. 

ASSESSMENT The proposed dwelling has a setback of 2.56m from the northern Title boundary, 1.62m from the western 

boundary, 3.2m from the southern boundary, and 1m from the eastern boundary at the ground floor 

level, which is 3.6m high at the top of the ground floor brickwork.  

 

The first floor is set back 2.56m from the northern Title boundary, 1.62m from the western boundary, 3.2m 

from the southern boundary, and 3.04m from the eastern boundary. Being 6.18m at the top of the first 

floor brickwork, the dwelling is compliant with the required setback distances on the northern, southern 

and eastern boundaries.  

 

The height of the western face at the first floor level is consistent with previous approved designs as part 

of PLA0358/18, and therefore considered to appropriately address the Decision Guidelines. 

 

No Neighbourhood Character objectives specified in the Schedule to the General Residential Zone. 

  
CLAUSE 54.04-2 WALLS ON BOUNDARIES OBJECTIVE 

 To ensure that the location, length and height of a wall on a boundary respects the existing or preferred 

neighbourhood character and limits the impact on the amenity of existing dwellings. 

 

STANDARD A11 

A new wall constructed on or within 200mm of a side or rear boundary of a lot or a carport constructed 

on or within 1 metre of a side or rear boundary of a lot should not abut the boundary: 
- For a length more than the distance specified in a schedule to the zone; or 

- If no distance is specified in a schedule to the zone, for a length of more than: 

- 10 metres plus 25 per cent of the remaining length of the boundary of an adjoining lot, or 

- Where there are existing or simultaneously constructed walls or carports abutting the boundary on an 

abutting lot, the length of the existing or simultaneously constructed walls or carports, whichever is the 

greater. 

 

A new wall or carport may fully abut a side or rear boundary where the slope and retaining walls or 

fences would result in the effective height of the wall or carport being less than 2 metres on the abutting 

property boundary. 

 

A building on a boundary includes a building set back up to 200mm from a boundary. 
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The height of a new wall constructed on or within 200mm of a side or rear boundary or a carport 

constructed on or within 1 metre of a side or rear boundary should not exceed an average of 3.2 

metres with no part higher than 3.6 metres unless abutting a higher existing or simultaneously 

constructed wall. 

 

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- Any relevant neighbourhood character objective, policy or statement set out in this scheme. 

- The design response. 

- The extent to which walls on boundaries are part of the neighbourhood character. 

- The visual impact of the building when viewed from adjoining properties. 

- The impact on the amenity of existing dwellings. 

- The opportunity to minimise the length of walls on boundaries by aligning a new wall on a boundary 

with an existing wall on a lot of an adjoining property. 

- The orientation of the boundary that the wall is being built on. 

- The width of the lot. 

- The extent to which the slope and retaining walls or fences reduce the effective height of the wall. 

- Whether the wall abuts a side or rear lane. 

- The need to increase the wall height to screen a box gutter. 

ASSESSMENT The dwelling is compliant, as no walls are located on any boundaries. 

No Neighbourhood Character objectives specified in the Schedule to the General Residential Zone. 

  
CLAUSE 54.04-3 DAYLIGHT TO EXISTING WINDOWS OBJECTIVE 

 To allow adequate daylight into existing habitable room windows. 

 

STANDARD A12 

Buildings opposite an existing habitable room window should provide for a light court to the existing 

window that has a minimum area of 3 square metres and minimum dimension of 1 metre clear to the 

sky. The calculation of the area may include land on the abutting lot.  

 

Walls or carports more than 3 metres in height opposite an existing habitable room window should be 

set back from the window at least 50 per cent of the height of the new wall if the wall is within a 55 

degree arc from the centre of the existing window. The arc may be swung to within 35 degrees of the 

plane of the wall containing the existing window. 

 

Where the existing window is above ground floor level, the wall height is measured from the floor level 

of the room containing the window.  

 

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- The design response. 

- The extent to which the existing dwelling has provided for reasonable daylight access to its habitable 

rooms through the siting and orientation of its habitable room windows. 

- The impact on the amenity of existing dwellings.  
ASSESSMENT The proposed residence is located 3.2m off the southern boundary, which is the only abutting allotment 

containing an existing dwelling. The proposed dwelling is compliant with this standard. 

  
CLAUSE 54.04-4 NORTH-FACING WINDOWS OBJECTIVE 

 To allow adequate solar access to existing north-facing habitable room windows. 

 

STANDARD A13 

If a north-facing habitable room window of an existing dwelling is within 3 metres of a boundary on an 

abutting lot, a building should be setback from the boundary 1 metre, plus 0.6 metre for every metre 

of height over 3.6 metres up to 6.9 metres, plus 1 metre for every metre of height over metres, for a 

distance of 3 metres from the edge of each side of the window. A north-facing window is a window 

with an axis perpendicular to its surface oriented north 20 degrees west to north 30 degrees east. 

 

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- The design response. 

- Existing sunlight to the north-facing habitable room window of the existing dwelling. 

- The impact on the amenity of existing dwellings. 

ASSESSMENT The existing dwelling to the south contains a habitable window facing the subject site; however, the 

proposed dwelling is set back 3.2m from the southern boundary, and is compliant with the standard. 
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CLAUSE 54.04-5 OVERSHADOWING OPEN SPACE OBJECTIVE 

 To ensure buildings do not unreasonably overshadow existing secluded private open space. 

 

STANDARD A14 

Where sunlight to the secluded private open space of an existing dwelling is reduced, at least 75 per 

cent, or 40 square metres with minimum dimension of 3 metres, whichever is the lesser area, of the 

secluded private open space should receive a minimum of five hours of sunlight between 9 am and 3 

pm on 22 September. 

 

If existing sunlight to the secluded private open space of an existing dwelling is less than the 

requirements of this standard, the amount of sunlight should not be further reduced. 

 

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- The design response. 

- The impact on the amenity of existing dwellings. 

- Existing sunlight penetration to the secluded private open space of the existing dwelling. 

- The time of day that sunlight is available to the secluded private open space of the existing dwelling. 

- The effect of a reduction in sunlight on the existing use of the secluded private open space 

ASSESSMENT The allotments directly abutting the subject site to the east and the west are currently vacant and 

hence there are no requirements for measures limiting overshadowing on these properties. 

The dwelling located to the south of the site will experience some overshadowing; however the 

shadows cast will be on the roofs of the existing shedding, carport and driveway only. This is consistent 

with what has previously been approved as part of PLA0358/18. 

 

Therefore, the proposed dwelling is deemed consistent with the Decision Guidelines, noting that the 

setback has been slightly increased and improved upon from previous design. 

  
CLAUSE 54.04-6 OVERLOOKING OBJECTIVE 

 To limit views into existing secluded private open space and habitable room windows. 

 

STANDARD A15 

A habitable room window, balcony, terrace, deck or patio should be located and designed to avoid 

direct views into the secluded private open space and habitable room windows of an existing dwelling 

within a horizontal distance of 9 metres (measured at ground level) of the window, balcony, terrace, 

deck or patio. Views should be measured within a 45 degree angle from the plane of the window or 

perimeter of the balcony, terrace, deck or patio, and from a height of 1.7 metres above floor level. 

 

A habitable room window, balcony, terrace, deck or patio with a direct view into a habitable room 

window of existing dwelling within a horizontal distance of 9 metres (measured at ground level) of the 

window, balcony, terrace, deck or patio should be either:  
- Offset a minimum of 1.5 metres from the edge of one window to the edge of the other, or 

- Have sill heights of at least 1.7 metres above floor level, or 

- Have obscure glazing in any part of the window below 1.7 metres above floor level, or 

- Have permanently fixed external screens to at least 1.7 metres above floor level and be no more than 

25 per cent transparent. 

Obscure glazing in any part of the window below 1.7 metres above floor level may be openable 

provided that there are no direct views as specified in this standard. 

Screens used to obscure a view should be: 
- Perforated panels or trellis with a maximum of 25 per cent openings or solid translucent panels. 

- Permanent, fixed and durable. 

- Designed and coloured to blend in with the development. 

This standard does not apply to a new habitable room window, balcony, terrace, deck or patio which 

faces a property boundary where there is a visual barrier at least 1.8 metres high and the floor level of 

the habitable room, balcony, terrace, deck or patio is less than 0.8 metres above ground level at the 

boundary. 

 

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- The design response. 

- The impact on the amenity of the secluded private open space or habitable room window. 

- The existing extent of overlooking into the secluded private open space and habitable room windows 

of existing dwellings.  

- The internal daylight to and amenity of the proposed dwelling. 
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ASSESSMENT The proposed residence contains a large bi-fold door spanning much of the width of the southern wall 

leading from the family/dining area to the rear yard.  

As the setback from the rear boundary has been increased from 3m to 3.2m from previous design, the 

updated design provides a slight improvement on previously approved Plans. 

 

There are no windows on the first floor that present overlooking issues, as the dwelling has been 

designed to have no windows on the southern wall of the first floor to avoid overlooking amenity 

concerns. 

 

The Metricon Plans make reference to appropriate installation of screening/fencing along the southern 

boundary to negate overlooking amenity site issues.  It would be anticipated that this will form part of 

Landscape Plans that would ultimately be required to be approved and constructed prior to  

a Certificate of Occupancy being issued. It is noted that there is an existing 2m high timber fence 

associated with the dwelling to the south. 

  
 

 

CLAUSE 54.05 On-Site Amenity and Facilities 

CLAUSE 54.05-1 DAYLIGHT TO NEW WINDOWS OBJECTIVE 

 To allow adequate daylight into new habitable room windows. 

 

STANDARD A16 

A window in a habitable room should be located to face: 
- An outdoor space clear to the sky or a light court with a minimum area of 3 square metres and 

minimum dimension of 1 metre clear to the sky, not including land on an abutting lot, or 

- A verandah provided it is open for at least one third of its perimeter, or 

- A carport provided it has two or more open sides and is open for at least one third of its perimeter. 

 

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- The design response. 

- Whether there are other windows in the habitable room which have access to daylight. 

ASSESSMENT The proposed dwelling is compliant with the standard, with all windows provided with daylight as 

outlined under the standard. 

  
CLAUSE 54.05-2 PRIVATE OPEN SPACE OBJECTIVE 

 To provide adequate private open space for the reasonable recreation and service needs of 

residents. 

 

STANDARD A17 

A dwelling should have private open space of an area and dimensions specified in a schedule to 

the zone. 

 

If no area or dimensions is specified in a schedule to the zone, a dwelling should have private open 

space consisting of an area of 80 square metres or 20 per cent of the area of the lot, whichever is 

the lesser, but not less than 40 square metres. At least one part of the private open space should 

consist of secluded private open space with a minimum area of 25 square metres and a minimum 

dimension of 3 metres at the side or rear of the dwelling with convenient access from a living room. 

 

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- The design response. 

- The useability of the private open space, including its size and accessibility.  

- The availability of and access to public open space. 

- The orientation of the lot to the street and the sun. 

ASSESSMENT The proposed residence is to have a total private open space area of 91.71m2, provided to the rear 

and sides of the dwelling on the ground floor.  An area of 42.88m2 of this private open space may 

be considered to be secluded private open space, located at the rear of the dwelling. 

Convenient access to the private open space is provided from the living areas on the ground floor. 

 

The usability, size and accessibility of this private open space is considered acceptable. 
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The dimensions of the private open space is compliant with the standard. 

  
CLAUSE 54.05-3 SOLAR ACCESS TO OPEN SPACE OBJECTIVE 

 To allow solar access into the secluded private open space of a new dwelling. 

 

STANDARD A18 

The private open space should be located on the north side of the dwelling, if practicable. 

 

The southern boundary of secluded private open space should be set back from any wall on the 

north of the space at least (2 + 0.9h) metres, where ‘h’ is the height of the wall. 

 

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- The design response. 

- The useability and amenity of the secluded private open space based on the sunlight it will 

receive. 

ASSESSMENT The main secluded open space for the proposed dwelling is located to the south of the dwelling, 

at the rear of the allotment, and is only 3m in depth; therefore it is not compliant with the solar 

access objective. 

Due to the orientation and dimensions of the lot, it is not practical to locate the secluded private 

open space to the north of the dwelling. 

The updated buildings plans are considered consistent with the previous approved design and siting 

of open spaces with regards to solar access. 

  
 

 

CLAUSE 54.06 Detailed Design 

CLAUSE 54.06-1 DESIGN DETAIL OBJECTIVE 

 To encourage design detail that respects the existing or preferred neighbourhood character. 

 

STANDARD A19 

The design of buildings, including: 
- Facade articulation and detailing, 

- Window and door proportions, 

- Roof form, and 

- Verandahs, eaves and parapets, 

should respect the existing or preferred neighbourhood character. 

 

Garages and carports should be visually compatible with the development and the existing or 

preferred neighbourhood character. 

 

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- Any relevant neighbourhood character objective, policy or statement set out in this scheme. 

- The design response. 

- The effect on the visual bulk of the building and whether this is acceptable in the neighbourhood 

setting. 

- Whether the design is innovative and of a high architectural standard. 

ASSESSMENT No Neighbourhood Character objectives specified in the Schedule to the General Residential Zone. 

 

The proposed dwelling has been designed to have a high quality façade which respects the surrounding 

neighbourhood character through the use of similar façade articulation & detailing, roof form window 

& door proportions. 

The proposed garage is considered visually compatible with the established neighbourhood character. 

3D perspective views and elevations have been provided within the Metricon plans to demonstrate this. 

The visual bulk of the building is considered acceptable in the setting, considering the existence of a 

handful of other double-storey dwellings of a similar nature, and the dimensions of the subject site 

necessitating the use of a double-storey design. 

The design is considered to be of a high standard and consistent with similar developments within the 

neighbourhood, and that already approved for the site as part of PLA0358/18. 
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CLAUSE 54.06-2 FRONT FENCES OBJECTIVE 

 To encourage front fence design that respects the existing or preferred neighbourhood character. 

 

STANDARD A20 

The design of front fences should complement the design of the dwelling and any front fences on 

adjoining properties. 

 

A front fence within 3 metres of a street should not exceed: 
- The maximum height specified in a schedule to the zone, or 

- If no maximum height is specified in a schedule to the zone, the maximum height specified in Table A2. 

-  

DECISION GUIDELINES 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 
- Any relevant neighbourhood character objective, policy or statement set out in this scheme. 

- The design response. 

- The setback, height and appearance of front fences on adjacent properties. 

- The extent to which slope and retaining walls reduce the effective height of the front fence. 

- Whether the fence is needed to minimise noise intrusion. 

ASSESSMENT Any front fencing constructed on the site will not exceed 1.5m, as is specified in Table A2 at Standard 

A20. 

 

No Neighbourhood Character objectives specified in the Schedule to the General Residential Zone. 
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5.0   |   PHOTOS 

 
PHOTO 1 – PHOTO OF SUBJECT SITE, INCLUDING STREET TREE 

  
PHOTOS 2 & 3 – PHOTOS LOOKING EAST AND WEST, RESPECTIVELY, ALONG CLIFFORD STREET FROM FRONT OF SUBJECT SITE 

  
PHOTOS 4 & 5 – PHOTOS SHOWING 47, 49, 51 & 53 CLIFFORD STREET (FROM LEFT TO RIGHT) DIRECTLY ACROSS FROM SUBJECT SITE 
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PHOTOS 6 - OF 59 KENT STREET ABUTTING SUBJECT SITE TO THE SOUTH, TAKEN FROM KENT STREET 

PHOTO 7 – OF 59 KENT STREET, TAKEN FROM SUBJECT SITE SHOWING OVERLOOKING TO HABITABLE WINDOWS 

 
PHOTO 8 – PHOTO OF CIVIC PARK TAKEN FROM CLIFFORD STREET 

 

FIGURE 3 – EXCERPT FROM SBM DESIGN & DRAFTING PLANS DEPICTING SITE & NEIGHBOURHOOD CONTEXT 
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6.0   |   CONCLUSION 

For reasons stated in this report, the proposed dwelling is considered to accord with all relevant provisions of the 

General Residential Zone, and Particular Provisions of the Baw Baw Planning Scheme, including Development 

Contributions Plan Overlay. The proposal is considered consistent with State and Local Policy, as is detailed in the 

relevant sections of this report, and has been designed in conjunction with the character and pattern of development 

in the area. Moreover, the new proposed building provides for a better design response than the original dwelling 

proposed in the previous set of Plans. 

We respectfully request that Council consider the merits of this Application, and resolve to amend the Planning Permit 

in a timely manner such to facilitate the proposal. 

 

 

 

Jonathan Neilson LS 

Director, Principal & Licensed Surveyor 

 





















LOT 2  44 CLIFFORD STREET WARRAGUL 
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